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ONTARIO  
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 
 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS 
ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 
 
 
AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR 
ARRANGEMENT OF TOYS “R” US (CANADA) LTD. / TOYS 
“R” US (CANADA) LTEE (the “Applicant”) 

 
 

SERVICE LIST 
(as of March 2, 2026) 

 
 
AIRD & BERLIS LLP 
Brookfield Place 
181 Bay St., Suite 1800 
Toronto, ON  M5J 2T9 
 
Ian Aversa  
Tel:  (416) 865-3082 
Email: iaversa@airdberlis.com  
 
Matilda Lici  
Tel:  (416) 865-3428 
Email: mlici@airdberlis.com 
 
Samantha Hans 
Tel:  (437) 880-6105 
Email: shans@airdberlis.com 
 
Lawyers for the Applicant, Toys “R” Us (Canada) Ltd. / Toys “R” Us (Canada) Ltee 
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ALVAREZ & MARSAL CANADA INC. 
Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower 
200 Bay Street, Suite 3501 
Toronto, ON  M5J 2J1  
 
Josh Nevsky 
Tel:  (416) 710-0910 
Email: jnevsky@alvarezandmarsal.com 
 
Sven Dedic 
Tel: (416) 847-2711 
Email: sdedic@alvarezandmarsal.com  
 
Mitchell Binder 
Tel: (416) 847-5202 
Email: mbinder@alvarezandmarsal.com 
 
Marci Graff 
Email: mgraff@alvarezandmarsal.com   
 
The Monitor 
 
STIKEMAN ELLIOTT LLP 
Commerce Court W 
5300-199 Bay St 
Toronto, ON M5L 1B9  
 
Lee Nicholson 
Tel:  (416) 869-5604 
Email: leenicholson@stikeman.com    
 
Chloe Duggal 
Tel: (416) 869-5627 
Email: cduggal@stikeman.com  
 
Lawyers for the Monitor, Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc. 
 
LOOPSTRA NIXON LLP 
130 Adelaide St. West – Suite 2800 
Toronto, ON  M5H 3P5 
 
Graham Phoenix 
Tel: (416) 748-4776 
Email: gphoenix@ln.law  
 
Shahrzad Hamraz  
Tel: (416) 748-5116 
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Email: shamraz@ln.law  
 
Lawyers for 2625229 Ontario Inc. and 1001485743 Ontario Inc. 
 
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA  
Department of Justice of Canada  
Ontario Regional Office, Tax Law Section  
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400  
Toronto, ON  M5H 1T1 
 
Edward Park 
Email: edward.park@justice.gc.ca  
 
Randy Ramoodit 
Email:  Randy.Ramoodit@justice.gc.ca 
 
Email: AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca 
 
Counsel for His Majesty the King in Right of Canada as represented by the Minister of 
National Revenue 
 
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (ONTARIO) 
Legal Services Branch  
Revenue Collections Branch – Insolvency Unit  
11-777 Bay Street 
Toronto, ON  M5G 2C8 
 
Email: insolvency.unit@ontario.ca 
 
BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP 
199 Bay Street, Suite 4000 
Commerce Court West 
Toronto, ON  M5L 1A9 
 
Jake Harris 
Email: jake.harris@blakes.com  
 
Lawyers for Lego Canada Inc. 
 
LAX O'SULLIVAN LISUS GOTTLIEB LLP   
145 King Street West, Suite 2750 
Toronto, ON  M5H 1J8 
 
Zain Naqi 
Email: znaqi@lolg.ca 
 
Annecy Pang 
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Email: apang@lolg.ca 
 
Co-counsel for Concord Kingsway Project GP Ltd. 
 
MCEWAN COOPER KIRKPATRICK LLP 
900-980 Howe Street 
Vancouver, BC  V6Z 0C8 
 
David Gruber 
Email: dgruber@mcewanpartners.com 
 
Co-counsel for Concord Kingsway Project GP Ltd. 
 
FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP 
350 7th Avenue SW, Suite 3400 
Calgary, AB  T2P 3N9 
 
Tiffany Bennett 
Email: tbennett@fasken.com 
 
Desmond Mitic 
Email: dmitic@fasken.com 
 
Lawyers for Dexterra Group Inc. 
 
REVENU QUÉBEC 
3800, rue de Marly, secteur 5-2-8 
Québec, QB  G1X 4A5 
 
Francois Poirier 
Email: francois.poirier@revenuquebec.ca 
 
WITTEN LLP 
10303 Jasper Avenue, Suite 2500  
Edmonton, AB  T5J 3N6 
 
Howard J. Sniderman, KC 
Email: hsniderman@wittenlaw.com  
 
Lawyers for Cameron Corporation and Canadian Property Holdings (Alberta) Inc. 
 
KOHNER, MANN & KAILAS, S.C. 
4650 North Port Washington Road 
Milwaukee, WI  53212 
 
Samuel C. Wisotzkey 
Email: swisotzkey@kmksc.com  
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Lawyers for Franco Mfg. of Canada ULC 
 
LAWSON LUNDELL LLP 
Cathedral Place, Suite 1600 
925 West Georgia Street 
Vancouver, BC  V6C 3L2 
 
Candace Formosa 
Email: cformosa@lawsonlundell.com 
 
William Clark  
Email:  wclark@lawsonlundell.com 
 
Lawyers for Ravine Equities Inc. and Ravine Properties Limited Partnership 
 
CAMBRIDGE LLP 
333 Adelaide Street West 
Fourth Floor 
Toronto ON  M5V 1R5 
 
Leon Li 
Email: lli@cambridgellp.com  
 
Meryl Morant 
Email: mmorant@cambridgellp.com  
 
Tel:   416-477-7007 
 
Lawyers for The DAAN Groups Inc. 
 
METRO SUPPLY CHAIN SOLUTIONS INC. (FORMERLY NAMED SCI LOGISTICS 
LTD.) 
1002 rue Sherbrooke Ouest, Suite 2000 
Montréal, QC H3A 3L6 
 
Chloé Fleurant 
Email: CFleurant@MetroSCG.com 
  
CANADIAN PACIFIC KANSAS CITY (CPKC) 
Network Service Centre 
BLDG #7, 478 McPhillips Street 
Winnipeg, MB  R2X 2G8 
 
Mike Ignacio 
Email: Credit_Department@cpkcr.com  
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KESTENBERG LITIGATION 
1600 - 2300 Yonge Street 
Toronto, ON  M4P 1E4 
 
Kevin Schoenfeldt 
Email: kevin@kestenberglitigation.com 
 
Marc Kestenberg 
Email: marc@kestenberglitigation.com    
 
Lawyers for 1721169 Ontario Inc. 
 
BERKOW YOUD LEV-FARRELL DAS LLP 
141 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400 
Toronto, ON M5H 3L5 
 
Alex Lev-Farrell 
Email: alev-farrell@byldlaw.com  
 
Rachel Hennick  
Email: rhennick@byldlaw.com  
 
Julia Macmillan 
Email: jmacmillan@byldlaw.com   
 
Lawyers for RioTrin Properties (Belcourt) Inc., RioCan Holdings (Brentwood Village) Inc., 
RioCan Holdings Inc., Dorval Crossing West Holdings Inc., bcIMC Realty Corporation,  
Bower Place Holdings Inc., Quinte Mall Holdings Inc., McAllister Place Holdings Inc.,  
2725312 Canada Inc., 2973758 Canada Inc., and Willowbrook Langley Holdings Inc.  
 
COCA-COLA CANADA BOTTLING LIMITED 
15 Westcreek Blvd 
Brampton, ON  L6T 5T4 
 
Indira Singh 
Email: indirasingh@cokecanada.com  
 
THORNTON GROUT FINNIGAN LLP  
100 Wellington Street West  
Suite 3200, TD West Tower  
Toronto ON M5K 1K7  
 
Mitchell W. Grossell   
Tel:  416-304-7978  
Email:  mgrossell@tgf.ca 
 
Stephanie Fernandes    
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Tel:  416-304-0596  
Email:  sfernandes@tgf.ca  
 
Rebekah O’Hare  
Tel:  416-307-2423  
Email:  rohare@tgf.ca  
 
Lawyers for Allied World Specialty Insurance Company 
 
DENTONS CANADA LLP  
77 King Street West, Suite 400 
Toronto-Dominion Centre 
Toronto, ON  M5K 0A1  
 
Kenneth Kraft   
Tel:  416-863-4374  
Email:  kenneth.kraft@dentons.com  
 
Lawyers for Roynat Inc. 
 
TORKIN MANES LLP  
151 Yonge Street, Suite 1500 
Toronto, ON  M5C 2W7  
 
Jeffrey Simpson 
Email:  jsimpson@torkinmanes.com 
 
Sumeet (Sonu) Dhanju-Dhillon 
Email:  sdhanju-dhillon@torkinmanes.com  
  
Kanwar Dhaliwal   
Tel:  416-777-5450  
Email:  kdhaliwal@torkinmanes.com   
 
Lawyers for ACI Brands Inc. 
 
CHAITONS LLP  
5000 Yonge Street, 10th Floor 
Toronto, Ontario M2N 7E9 
 
Harvey Chaiton 
Email:  harvey@chaitons.com  
 
Lawyers for msi Spergel Inc., in its capacity as Court-appointed Receiver of 1322297 Ontario 
Inc. c.o.b. as Everest Toys 
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BROWN BEATTIE O’DONOVAN LLP   
1600-380 Wellington Street 
London, ON  N6A 5B5 
 
Ciara L. Pittam 
Email:  cpittam@bbo.on.ca   
 
Lawyers for Wonderland Power Centre Inc. 
 
DONATI MAISONNEUVE S.E.N.C.R.L.   
2000, av. McGill College, bureau 2150 
Montréal, QB  H3A 3H3 
 
Cynthia Brunet 
Email: cbrunet@donatimaisonneuve.ca     
 
Lawyers for Centre d’achat Vaudreuil Ltée. 
 
VTECH TECHNOLOGIES CANADA LTD.   
13888 Wireless Way 
Richmond, BC  V6V 0A3 
 
Frederick Lam 
Email: FredLam@vtech.ca     
 
MATTEL   
 
Melanie de Souza 
Email: melanie.desouza@mattel.com 
 
TORYS LLP   
79 Wellington St. W., 30th Floor 
TD South Tower 
Toronto, ON  M5K 1N2 
 
David Bish 
Email: dbish@torys.com  
 
Lawyers for The Cadillac Fairview Corporation Limited 
 
LAWSON LUNDELL LLP   
1600 - 925 West Georgia Street 
Vancouver, BC  V6C 3L2 
 
Camille Chisholm 
Email: cchisholm@lawsonlundell.com   
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Jillian Epp 
Email: jepp@lawsonlundell.com   
 
Noor Mann 
Email: nmann@lawsonlundell.com 
 
Lawyers for West Broadway Centre Ltd. 
 
TORKIN MANES LLP  
151 Yonge Street, Suite 1500 
Toronto, ON  M5C 2W7  
 
Stewart Thom  
Email:  sthom@torkinmanes.com  
 
Lawyers for SpinMaster 
 
CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP  
Suite 3200, Bay Adelaide Centre – North Tower  
40 Temperance St.  
Toronto, ON  M5H 0B4 
 
Alec Hoy  
Email:  ahoy@cassels.com   
 
Lawyers for MEGA Brands ULC 
 
MINISTRY OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL (BRITISH COLUMBIA)  
Legal Services Branch, Ministry of Attorney General  
PO Box 9280 Stn Prov Govt  
Victoria, BC  V8W 9J7 
 
Cindy Cheuk  
Email:  Cindy.Cheuk@gov.bc.ca  
Email: AGLSBRevTaxInsolvency@gov.bc.ca    
 
MCMILLAN LLP  
Brookfield Place 
181 Bay Street, Suite 4400 
Toronto, ON  M5J 2T3 
 
Brett Harrison  
Email:  brett.harrison@mcmillan.ca    
 
Lawyers for MGA Entertainment Canada Company 
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360 SALES SOLUTIONS INC.  
3665 Odyssey Drive, Units 2 & 3 
Mississauga, ON  L5M 2R7 
 
Blake Turvey  
Email:  blake@360sales.ca     
 
PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE CANDA  
400 Hahn Rd 
Westminster, MD  21157 
 
Anne Mink  
Email:  Amink@penguinrandomhouse.com       
 
FOGLER, RUBINOFF LLP  
Scotia Plaza 
40 King Street West, Suite 2400 
Toronto, ON  M5H 3Y2 
 
Hailey Abramsky  
Email:  habramsky@foglers.com     
 
Lawyers for Borgfeldt (Canada) Limited 
 
BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP 
199 Bay Street, Suite 4000 
Commerce Court West 
Toronto, ON  M5L 1A9 
 
Chris Burr 
Email: chris.burr@blakes.com   
 
Lawyers for Element Fleet Management Corp. 
 
DARTMOUTH CROSSING 3 LIMITED, 
DARTMOUTH CROSSING 4 LIMITED 
34 Logiealmond Close 
Dartmouth, NS  B3B 0C8 
 
Ann-Louise McKinnon 
Email: amckinnon@nadg.com   
 
KASSKAM AGENCY CORP. 
 
Andrew Kamondy 
Email: kamondya@gmail.com    
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LANDLORDS 
EUROPRO (LAMBTON MALL) LP 
812 Lawrence Avenue West 
Toronto, ON  M6A 0B5 
 
Emily Boynton 
Email:  eboynton@europro.ca 
 
Landlord 
 
9538-2677 QUEBEC INC. O/A LEYLAD 
Niagara Pen Centre 
221 Glendale Ave, St.  
Catharines, ON  L2T 2K9 
 
Attention: Specialty Leasing Manager, Hannah Plumadore 
 
Landlord 
 
OXFORD PROPERTIES RETAIL HOLDINGS II INC. 
Royal Bank Plaza, North Tower 
200 Bay Street, Suite 900 
Toronto, ON M5J 2J2 
 
Attention: Vice President, REM Legal 
 
Landlord 
 
FOGLER, RUBINOFF LLP 
40 King Street West, Suite 2400 
Toronto, ON  M5H 3Y2 
 
Ian P. Katchin 
Email:  ikatchin@foglers.com  
 
Lawyers for 410-7 Shopping Centre Ltd. 
 
713959 ONTARIO LIMITED 
c/o Morguard Real Estate Investment Trust 
55 City Centre Drive, Suite 800  
Mississauga, ON  L5B 1M3 
 
Landlord 
MIDTOWN PLAZA INC. 
c/o Cushman & Wakefield Asset Services ULC 
161 Bay Street, Suite 1500, P.O. Box 602  
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Toronto, ON M5J 2S1 
 
Landlord 
 
GARDINER ROBERTS LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre - East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West, Suite 3600 
Toronto, ON  M5H 4E3 
 
S. Michael Citak 
Email: mcitak@grllp.com    
 
Lawyers for Crombie Property Holdings Limited 
CAMELINO GALESSIERE LLP 
65 Queen St West, Suite 440 
Toronto, ON  M5H 2M5 
 
Linda Galessiere 
Email: lgalessiere@cglegal.ca   
 
Lawyers for Ivanhoe Cambridge II Inc./Jones Lang LaSalle Incorporated, Morguard 
Investments Limited, Cushman & Wakefield Asset Services ULC and SmartCentres Real 
Estate Investment Trust 
 
DAOUST VUKOVICH LLP 
20 Queen Street West, Suite 3000 
Toronto, ON, M5H 3R3 
 
Latisha Cohen 
Email: lcohen@dv-law.com   
 
Lawyers for 9182071 Canada Inc. and 410 Fairview Drive Inc. 
 
CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP 
Suite 3200, Bay Adelaide Centre – North Tower 
40 Temperance St. 
Toronto, ON M5H 0B4 
 
Ted Frankel 
Email: tfrankel@cassels.com  
 
Jamie Arabi 
Email: jarabi@cassels.com   
 
Lawyers for 1000623576 Ontario Inc. 
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PPSA REGISTRANTS 
10163686 CANADA LTD O/A KIDSVIP 
180 Trowers Rd, Unit 16 
Woodbridge, ON  L4L 7J1 
 
Victoria Shnaider 
Email: admin@kidsvip.ca   
ASCA OFFICE SOLUTIONS INC. 
100 Arbors Lane, Unit H 
Vaughan, ON  L4L 7G4 
 
JIM PEPLINSKI LEASING INC. 
2425 Matheson Blvd E., Suite 120  
Mississauga, ON  L4W5K4 
 
1903P LOAN AGENT, LLC 
101 Huntington Ave, 11th Floor  
Boston, MA 02199 
 
WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE CORPORATION CANADA, AS AGENT 
C/O WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, RETAIL FINANCE DIVISION 
125 High St., 11th  
Boston, MA 02110 
 
GB FUNDING, LLC, AS AGENT 
800 Boylston Street, 27th Floor  
Boston, MA 02199 
 
1903P LOAN AGENT, LLC, AS AGENT 
101 Huntington Ave, 11th Floor  
Boston, MA 02199 
G.N. JOHNSTON EQUIPMENT CO. LTD. 
5990 Avebury Road 
Mississauga, ON  L5R3R2 
BOYNECLARKE LLP 
99 Wyse Road, Suite 600 
Dartmouth, NS  B3A 4S5 
 
James D. MacNeil 
Email: jmacneil@boyneclarke.ca  
 
Lawyers for The Shaw Group Limited 
ELEMENT FLEET MANAGEMENT INC. 
4 Robert Speck Parkway, Suite 900 
Mississauga, ON  L4Z 1S1 
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XEROX CANADA LTD 
20 York Mills Road, Suite 500 
Toronto, on  M2P 2C2 
MERIDIAN ONECAP CREDIT CORP. 
Suite 1500, 4710 Kingsway 
Burnaby, BC V5H 4M2 
 
Email: absecparties@avssystems.ca  
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Email Service List 
 

iaversa@airdberlis.com; mlici@airdberlis.com; shans@airdberlis.com; 
jnevsky@alvarezandmarsal.com; sdedic@alvarezandmarsal.com; 
mbinder@alvarezandmarsal.com; mgraff@alvarezandmarsal.com; leenicholson@stikeman.com; 
cduggal@stikeman.com; AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca; 
insolvency.unit@ontario.ca; lgalessiere@cglegal.ca; admin@kidsvip.ca; 
jmacneil@boyneclarke.ca; absecparties@avssystems.ca; jake.harris@blakes.com; 
dgruber@mcewanpartners.com; tbennett@fasken.com; dmitic@fasken.com; 
francois.poirier@revenuquebec.ca; hsniderman@wittenlaw.com; swisotzkey@kmksc.com; 
cformosa@lawsonlundell.com; wclark@lawsonlundell.com; lli@cambridgellp.com; 
mmorant@cambridgellp.com; CFleurant@MetroSCG.com; Credit_Department@cpkcr.com; 
kevin@kestenberglitigation.com; marc@kestenberglitigation.com; alev-farrell@byldlaw.com; 
rhennick@byldlaw.com; jmacmillan@byldlaw.com; indirasingh@cokecanada.com; 
mgrossell@tgf.ca; sfernandes@tgf.ca; rohare@tgf.ca; kenneth.kraft@dentons.com; 
mcitak@grllp.com; jsimpson@torkinmanes.com; sdhanju-dhillon@torkinmanes.com; 
kdhaliwal@torkinmanes.com; harvey@chaitons.com; eboynton@europro.ca; 
cpittam@bbo.on.ca; cbrunet@donatimaisonneuve.ca; FredLam@vtech.ca; gphoenix@ln.law 
shamraz@ln.law; edward.park@justice.gc.ca; Randy.Ramoodit@justice.gc.ca; znaqi@lolg.ca; 
apang@lolg.ca; melanie.desouza@mattel.com; dbish@torys.com; 
cchisholm@lawsonlundell.com; jepp@lawsonlundell.com;    sthom@torkinmanes.com; 
ikatchin@foglers.com; ahoy@cassels.com; Cindy.Cheuk@gov.bc.ca; 
AGLSBRevTaxInsolvency@gov.bc.ca; brett.harrison@mcmillan.ca; blake@360sales.ca; 
Amink@penguinrandomhouse.com; habramsky@foglers.com; chris.burr@blakes.com; 
lcohen@dv-law.com; tfrankel@cassels.com; jarabi@cassels.com; nmann@lawsonlundell.com; 
amckinnon@nadg.com; kamondya@gmail.com   
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